• The fare level of the base case was based on the fare level of Metro Line 2 in
Cairo; in 2007, base fare, 0.63 L.E, and an additional fare per distance, 0.03
L.E; in 2012, 0.74 L.E, and additional fare per distance, 0.04 L.E; in 2022, base
fare, 1.00 L.E, additional fare per distance, 0.05 L.E.

• A sensitivity analysis for revenue and passenger demand against fare level in
2012 was carried out.  The CREATS model was used to evaluate each
scenario, as shown in Table 3.4.19 and Figure 3.4.20.

• In the case of the fare level at the base fare of 1.11 L.E and an additional fare
by distance of 0.04 L.E, there will be a high revenue for the west wing bus
way.

CREATS: Phase II Final Report, Vol. II:
Strategic Corridors, Area Transport Management and Development Program
Chapter 3: WEST WING PUBLIC TRANSPORT DEVELOPMENT

3 - 52

• Based on the above, to the fare level in 2012, the fare level by stage was
determined by a 50% increase for each base fare.

Table 3.4.19  Sensitivity Analysis Revenue and Passenger Demand against Fare
Level Changes

Fare Level (L.E)
Scenario Base Distance

Daily
Passengers
(Pax./day)

Daily
Revenue
(Mil.L.E/day)

Average Fare
per Trip (L.E)

Base –50% 0.37 0.02 207,000 0.195 0.94
Base 0.74 0.04 156,000 0.299 1.92

Base +50% 1.11 0.06 118,000 0.345 2.92
Base +75% 1.30 0.07 86,900 0.302 2.54

Source: JICA Study Team
Note: This is a summary of the sensitivity analysis in the year 2012.

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

Base -50% Base Base +50% Base +75%

Scenario

D
ai

ly
 P

as
se

ng
er

s
(P

ax
./D

ay
)

0

0.05

0.1

0.15

0.2

0.25

0.3

0.35

0.4

D
ai

ly
 R

ev
en

ue
 (M

il.
 L

.E
./D

ay
)

Daily Passengers (Pax./day)

Daily Revenue (Mil. L.E/day)

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 3.4.20  Sensitivity Analysis of Revenue and Passenger Demand against Fare
Level Changes

6) Scheduled Service Frequency

Operating Headway and Passenger Demand

The scheduled service frequency is examined by the passenger demand and